
 
 

CONTRACT #9 

RFS # 329.01-14101 

Edison # 40787 
 

Department of Correction 

 

 

VENDOR:   

PharmaCorr, LLC 



 

 

 
 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION 
SIXTH FLOOR RACHEL JACKSON BUILDING 

320 SIXTH AVENUE NORTH 
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243-0465 

OFFICE (615) 741-1000   FAX (615) 532-8281 

 
 
July 1, 2015 
 
 

The Honorable Mark White, Chairman 
Fiscal Review Committee 
217 War Memorial Building 
Nashville TN 37243 
 
SUBJECT: TDOC REQUEST 32901-14101 
 
The Department of Correction wishes to amend its current contract for pharmacy 
services by adding three months to the current contract term. The proposed amendment 
would also increase the maximum liability accordingly.   

This proposed amendment would permit TDOC to continue to provide pharmacy 
services to inmates while the department transitions to a new vendor under the RFP re-
issued earlier this year. 

A non-competitive amendment request with all required supporting documentation to 
permit this amendment was submitted to the Commissioner of General Services and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury simultaneously with this submission to the Fiscal Review 
Committee. 

 
We appreciate your consideration of this matter. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Derrick D. Schofield  
 
DDS:PW 
 
pc:   Leni Chick, Contract & Audit Coordinator 

Wes Landers, Chief Financial Officer 
Dr. Marina Caderche, Assistant Commissioner, Rehab Services 



Jim Thrasher, Legislative Liaison 
Priscilla Wainwright, Director of Contract Administration 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

*Contact Name: 
Priscilla Wainwright 

 
*Contact 

Phone: 

(615)253-5571            

*Presenter’s 

name(s): 

 Wes Landers 

Edison Contract 

Number: (if applicable) 

40787 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

32901-14101 

*Original or 

Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

March 10, 2014 *Current or 

Proposed End 

Date: 

September 10, 2015 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

2 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

September 11, 2015 

*Department Submitting: Department of Correction 

*Division: Clinical Services 

*Date Submitted: June 26, 2015 

*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  

*Contract Vendor Name: PharmaCorr 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $ 29,934,850.00 

*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: N/A 

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 

FY: 2014 FY:2015 FY:2016 
F

Y: 

FY FY 

$5,750,300.00 $13,719,600.00 $2,464,950.00 $ $ $ 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 

FY: 2014 FY:2015 FY:2016 FY: FY FY 

$3,754,036.00 $17,961,131.00  $ $ $ 

IF Contract Allocation has been 

greater than Contract 

Expenditures, please give the 

reasons and explain where surplus 

funds were spent: 

To date, contract expenditures have not 

exceeded contract allocation.   

IF surplus funds have been carried 

forward, please give the reasons 

and provide the authority for the 

carry forward provision: 

There have been no surplus funds to carry 

forward. 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 

Contract Allocation, please give the 

reasons and explain how funding 

To date, contract expenditures have not 

exceeded contract allocation.   



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

was acquired to pay the overage: 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 

 

State: 

 

$28,434,850.00 

Federal:  

 

Interdepartmental: 

 

 

Other:  

If “other” please define:  

If “interdepartmental” please define:  

Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 

Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 
March 1, 2015 Add term extension language, extend contract 

term through September 10, 2015 and increase 

maximum liability accordingly. 

  

  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) Non-Competitive after RFP process 

produced no satisfactory outcome. 

*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

Cost of services estimated using Vendor 

RFP proposal as a base.   

*List number of other potential vendors 

who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 

procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 

best interest of the State.  

In the last RFP, eight vendors proposed.  

CPO temporarily withdrew the current 

RFP to allow further evaluation of new 

contract available under a multi-state 

purchasing cooperative. The RFP was 

re-issued earlier this year, with a new 

contract awarded.  This extension will 

permit time for transition to the new 

vendor. 

 

It is in the State’s best interest to amend 

this contract so that pharmacy services 

can continue uninterrupted to 

incarcerated offenders.   

 

 



Conttacl Entry Page I of 1

i& rcù $,do!v {ll uéþ l;lc,aoì,.,r,",r,, il'lr' p

Conlrûct

SctlD: Sl.l^tìE
cônlracr tD: 0o00ooooo0o0oo00oooo1ozg7 version: 1 stûlls: cù(e¡l

ÂlÞravcd 
conlracr rypo svc iria) ryp. contrôcr

^.1ù 
h sí¡totBuycr: D¡isc0323001 ll¡ sù ¿ ti '¡âi rwoolr(

Ârthorod St¡lus: l:¡a.uLcd Docuñc.tvarsro¡: I o0 aùrêndùront: 1 Mainle¡n Oocume¡L

prócèss Ool o¡: rìùchá30 ûder 4q! Lr!t!r¡!.ì!I! {clt!t_f!!_q

pHAnMÂCjOR.oor (i.,.Í¡.1,rr.i,vir.rr llti!!r!ì)qt!S1n!!t!

l :r r/.o rJ rlrf . , 1,6\'.ili 
'ro1.vr¡o'lD 

, -.r.Lr,:..".. ..- : !
BcciJì ùatc: a3t1at2a14 vcndo¡ Der¿ls i;;,;;;,",;;;;
[rÞl'a f]al¿i aa2\oatl, sltr c¡rnr,).k! Add iii/râl côôlrâcì tnlô

21934 350 OO usl)

Lrnalre¡ìlì.loasedanrôùnt: 21715,16ô52

c¡{aúôry Roleå6cl a róunt

Ðèscriplio¡: 32901 1410 Opon ltûù ncleissd^ùroanlr 000

1 lMurt usa conkãcr RateÐ¡ro

219,63-q.43

r00

7.Állow Nlullicuroncy l)O ;Allow Opèn ltem Referencc

. corporãtc contf0ct i.adllslvendôrPric¡nûFirst iJraulooof¡ulr

',LôckCh¿ntiel¿s r9lPrioeCanBoChangodonOrd.r

I)o ì1r1¡. !-1 ,1rlj! qltltu l!!UU !t!.rt! ¡!l|t¡!1!rt1t1: rll tll ¡!.|lttltrqjt l.¡t¡!lr_¿tl9

(:¡l¿rD! Se¿r.h ileù Scarch Sedrch fù Cô¡r.¿ctL.rìús

qbr"'"' lr'"' lv"'"^rJliT 'ßl r'' '' ùrj]j 1''r1ilì1""r l

tlÓlf

f-1 ''. fì.n i¡8.. Ç A i.l iï
! 1.r1(::11!{rqf r {J¡2'L:lìy ! !r!9!t!f!\r!:lt 

' - ti
I

1

i J Ro'ûn'osMrcrì J Noiiry ø Rorresrì

.rll
ìiã (> I Qi l¡,,ri"" I Ì

l; ard l1 :rr,i.ì!, .,,r..,r

https://sso.edison.tn.gov/psc/fsprd/EMPloYìlB/llRP/ciCONTRAc1' MGM'I.CNTRCT ... 6/29/2015







 

 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

32901-14101 40787       2 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

PharmaCorr LLC 168040 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

To extend contract term three additional months and increase maximum liability accordingly 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          12/10/2015 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 8,000,000.00 

Funding — 

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2014 5,750,300.00                   5,750,300.00 

2015 13,719,600.00                   13,719,600.00 

2016 10,464,950.00                   10,464,950.00 

                                   

                                   

TOTAL: 29,934,850.00                   29,934,850.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:       YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

            

 



1 

AMENDMENT 2 
OF CONTRACT 40787 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of 
Correction, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and PharmaCorr LLC, hereinafter referred to as the 
“Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it is 
mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject 
contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. Contract section B.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

B.1    This Contract shall be effective on March 10, 2014 (“Effective Date”) and extend for a period of  
    21 months after the Effective Date (“Term”). The State shall have no obligation for goods or      
    services provided by the Contractor prior to the Effective Date.  

 
2. Contract section C.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

C.1.    Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Contract   
     exceed Twenty Nine Million Nine Hundred Thirty Four Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty  
     dollars ($29,934,850.00) (“Maximum Liability”).This Contract does not grant the Contractor any     
     exclusive rights.  The State does not guarantee that it will buy any minimum quantity of goods    
     or services under this Contract.  Subject to the terms and conditions of this Contract, the    
     Contractor will only be paid for goods or services provided under this Contract after a purchase 
     order is issued to Contractor by the State or as otherwise specified by this Contract. 

 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective September 11, 2015.  All 
other terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and 
effect.  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

PharmaCorr LLC: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

Tennessee Department of Correction: 

 

Derrick D. Schofield, Commissioner DATE 

 





GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

320 Sixth Avenue, North - 8th Floor
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37 2 43.0057

615-74r-2564

Rep. Mark White, Chairman
Representatives

Brenda Gilmore Johnny Shaw

Sen. Bill Ketron, Vice-Chairman
Senators

Sara Kyle Reginald Tate
Doug Overbey Ken Yager
Steve Southerland
Randy McNally, ex officío

Lt. Governor Ron Ramsey, ex officio

Susan Lynn
Pat Marsh
Bill Sanderson

David Shepard
Ron Travis
Tirn Wirgau

Clrarles Salgent, er officio
Speaker Beth Harwell, ex offício

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

MEMORANDUM
Mike Perry, Chief Procurement Officer
Department of General Services

Senator Bill Ketron, Vice-Chairman

January 27,2015
$e

Representative Mark White, Chairman NN

SUBJECT: Contract Comments
(Fiscal Review Committee Meeting 112612015)

RFS# 329.01-L4101 (Edison # 4087)
Department: Correction
Vendor: PharmaCorr, LLC
Summary: The vendor is responsible for pharmacy services for the
Department's prison facilities throughout the state. The proposed
amendment extends the current contract an additional year; adds term
extension language to the contract; and increases the maximum liability
by $14,789,700.
Current maximum liability: $14,540,000
Proposed maximum liability: $29,329,700

After review, the Fiscal Review Committee vote to recommend approval of the
contract amendment with the stipulation that the extension be for six months
rather than a year and the increase in maximum liability be reduced to $7,394,850.

cc: The Honorable Derrick Schofield, Commissioner



 

 

 

 
 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION 
SIXTH FLOOR RACHEL JACKSON BUILDING 

320 SIXTH AVENUE NORTH 
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243-0465 

OFFICE (615) 741-1000   FAX (615) 532-8281 

 
 
December 17, 2014 
 
 

The Honorable Bill Ketron, Chairman 
Fiscal Review Committee 
5 Legislative Plaza 
Nashville TN 37243 
 
SUBJECT: TDOC REQUEST 32901-14101 
 
The Department of Correction wishes to amend its current contract for pharmacy services by 
adding appropriate extension language and exercising our extension option. The proposed 
amendment would also increase the maximum liability accordingly.   

This proposed amendment would permit TDOC to continue to provide pharmacy services to 
inmates while the department re-issues the RFP that was temporarily withdrawn by Central 
Procurement AND continues to evaluate whether a contract awarded to a multi-state purchasing 
cooperative would be suitable to meet TDOC needs. 

A non-competitive amendment request with all required supporting documentation to permit this 
amendment was submitted to the Commissioner of General Services and the Comptroller of the 
Treasury simultaneously with this submission to the Fiscal Review Committee. 

 
We appreciate your consideration of this matter. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Derrick D. Schofield  
 
DDS:PW 
 
pc:   Leni Chick, Contract & Audit Coordinator 

Wes Landers, Chief Financial Officer 
Dr. Marina Caderche, Acting Assistant Commissioner of Rehab Services 



 

Jim Thrasher, Legislative Liaison 
Priscilla Wainwright, Director of Contract Administration 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Supplemental Documentation Required for  

Fiscal Review Committee 

 

*Contact Name: 
Priscilla Wainwright 

William M. Anderson 
*Contact 

Phone: 

(615)253-.5571           

(615) 253-8104 

*Presenter’s 

name(s): 

 Wes Landers 

Edison Contract 

Number: (if 

applicable) 

40787 
RFS Number: 

(if applicable) 

32901-14101 

*Original or 

Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

March 10, 2014 
*Current or 

Proposed End 

Date: 

Current end date 

February 28, 2015 

Proposed end date 
February 29, 2016 

Current Request Amendment Number:  

(if applicable) 

1 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   

(if applicable) 

March 1, 2015 

*Department Submitting: Department of Correction 

*Division:  

*Date Submitted: December 22, 2014 

*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  

*Contract Vendor Name: PharmaCorr 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $29,329,700.00 

*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities:  

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  

(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 

FY: 2014 FY:2015 FY: FY: FY FY 

$5,750,300.00 $8,789,700.00 $ $ $ $ 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  

(attach backup documentation from Edison) 

FY: 2014 FY: 2015 FY: FY: FY FY 

$3,754,036.02 $ 7,083,682.86 $ $ $ $ 

IF Contract Allocation has been 

greater than Contract 

Expenditures, please give the 

reasons and explain where surplus 

funds were spent: 

To date, contract expenditures have not 

exceeded contract allocation.   

IF surplus funds have been carried 

forward, please give the reasons 

and provide the authority for the 

carry forward provision: 

There have been no surplus funds to carry 

forward. 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 

Contract Allocation, please give the 

reasons and explain how funding 

To date, contract expenditures have not 

exceeded contract allocation.   



 

was acquired to pay the overage: 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 

 

State: 

 

$29,329,700.00 

Federal:  

 

Interdepartmental: 

 

 

Other:  

If “other” please define:  

If “interdepartmental” please define:  

Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 

Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 
N/A  

  

  

Method of Original Award:  (if 

applicable) 

Non-Competitive after RFP process 

produced no satisfactory outcome. 

*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

Cost of services estimated using Vendor 

RFP proposal as a base.   

*List number of other potential vendors 

who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 

procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 

best interest of the State.  

In the last RFP, eight vendors proposed.  

CPO temporarily withdrew the current 

RFP to allow further evaluation of new 

contract available under a multi-state 

purchasing cooperative. 

 

It is in the State’s best interest to amend 

this contract so that pharmacy services 

can continue uninterrupted to 

incarcerated offenders.  Efforts are 

continuing to reissue an RFP for the 

services as is evaluation of a contract 

awarded by a multi-state purchasing 

cooperative to determine whether the 

multi-state contract will meet TDOC 

needs. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Edison Payment Documentation 

 

   Sum of Sum Merchandise 

Amt   

Fiscal Year Date Total 

2014 4/9/2014 $1,183,255.42 

  5/28/2014 $670,188.65 

  6/18/2014 $608,333.96 

  7/2/2014 $642,020.32 

  7/9/2014 $650,237.67 

2014 Total   $3,754,036.02 

2015 7/30/2014 $715,215.65 

  8/1/2014 $610,811.22 

  8/6/2014 $1,308,736.32 

  9/12/2014 $735,065.90 

  9/16/2014 $656,236.99 

  10/10/2014 $718,008.03 

  11/4/2014 $370,670.82 

  12/4/2014 $1,311,076.56 

  12/16/2014 $657,861.37 

2015 Total   $7,083,682.86 

Grand Total   $10,837,718.88 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 






































































